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THE YEAR 2001 was an extraordinary one for our Company. The dramatic growth during

2000 of our Ann Taylor Loft division affirmed a key component of our Strategic Plan, yet

was demanding on our resources, causing a loss of focus on other areas of the business. As a

result, we recognized the need for divisionalization and strengthened processes that would

ensure consistent focus on our client and the deliverables she expects and deserves from us,

each and every day.

Our first course of action was to create two divisions with distinct leadership. We were delighted

to appoint Kim Roy as President of Ann Taylor Stores and Kay Krill as President of Ann

Taylor Loft. By Fall 2001, the two divisions had already defined their core equities and were

merchandising and marketing directly to them. Simultaneously, systems and processes were

put in place to safeguard against departures from Ann Taylor’s core brand equity.

The Ann Taylor division undertook a broad-based return to the brand’s signature style,

featuring updated classic apparel for the client’s work and other lifestyle needs. Throughout

our history, we have seen that our client looks to Ann Taylor as her resource for professional

attire. We have seen repeatedly that our client is remarkably loyal and responds when we

deliver on her expectations. The client welcomed our return to the Ann Taylor style she loves. 

At the same time, Ann Taylor Loft sharpened its focus on providing exciting fashion for the

active, value-conscious client, while always maintaining the updated classic styling for which

both divisions are now known. Emphasizing its style/value appeal, Loft enjoyed impressive

sales growth by maximizing its significant opportunity within an underserved sector of the

women’s apparel business. 

The events of September 11th had an immediate and continuing negative impact. The

existing economic downturn worsened dramatically. As a result, the Fall/Holiday period held

unexpected challenges for our Company, our industry and our country. We increased our

promotional activity and were able to weather the storm better than expected.

In the fourth quarter of 2001, Barry Erdos, Chief Operating Officer, was elected to our Board

of Directors, reflecting our continuing focus on leadership. 

2001 proved our Company’s resilience in the face of extraordinary challenges. We enter 2002

strengthened and focused, recognizing the power and broad appeal of our brand. We are

excited about the future, knowing that our strategy is sound and that the new infrastructure

and processes that have been put in place position us for growth.

Sincerely,

J. Patrick Spainhour
c h a i r m a n  a n d  c h i e f  e x e c u t i v e  o f f i c e r
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In 2001, the Company earned net income of $39.4 million or $1.34 per share on a diluted

basis, before taking a charge to earnings for certain nonrecurring expenses during the fourth

quarter. Earnings per share on a diluted basis after the nonrecurring fourth-quarter charge

were $1.00. Total comparable store sales for Fiscal 2001 decreased 6.1%. Fiscal year

comparable store sales by division were down 8.8% for the Ann Taylor division and up 4.0%

for the new concept Ann Taylor Loft division. Sales in 2001 increased 5.4% over the previous

year. The sales increase was the result of the Company’s store expansion program. We added

10 Ann Taylor stores and 57 Ann Taylor Loft stores in 2001. At the end of Fiscal 2001 we

had 342 Ann Taylor stores, 186 Ann Taylor Loft stores and 10 Ann Taylor Factory stores.

Despite a challenging year, we saw a slight improvement in gross margin as a percentage of

sales, due to effective inventory management. We experienced an increase in selling, general

and administrative expenses as a percentage of sales, primarily as a result of a decrease in

leverage on fixed expenses resulting from negative comparable store sales and increases 

in tenancy and Loft store operations due to expansion.

Ann Taylor continues to have a strong balance sheet and cash flow. In April 2001, the

Company amended its credit agreement, increasing the facility to $175 million. The credit

agreement expires in April 2004. In addition, in February 2002, the Company sold its

proprietary credit card portfolio, for which it received approximately $57 million. The

Company expects that the sale of the proprietary credit card portfolio will provide the means

for strategic growth of the Ann Taylor credit card.

The Company funded the 2001 capital expenditure program with operating cash flow and

funds available under its credit agreement. The Company’s cash position at the end of the

year was $30 million. We expect to fund our 2002 capital expenditure program with our

operating cash flow.

T W O

Financial Highlights



6

FOR FORTY-SEVEN YEARS the Company’s promise to our client has been to meet her

needs for updated classic clothing—at work, on the weekend and for special occasions. In

order to deliver on this promise, we know that we must provide her with appropriate styling

and quality coupled with flattering fit and versatility across the spectrum of her wardrobe.

We have learned through research that while Ann Taylor and Ann Taylor Loft clients have a

common appreciation for this heritage of updated classic style, the two platforms also have

unique client bases, each with specific expectations based on significant distinctions in regard to

demographics, profession and lifestyle.

In 2001, Ann Taylor began a return to its signature style and emphasis on core competencies.

Starting with Fall 2001, the assortment of suits and refined suited separates was increased.

Occasion offerings were significantly improved to better meet the client’s needs. Updated

classic styling and fabric innovations enhanced the relevancy of the casual assortment. The

result was a product offering that was back on brand profile. Clients, associates, the media

and the marketplace in general have reacted positively to these adjustments, which we have

incorporated into all go-forward merchandising strategies.

Ann Taylor Loft achieved a positive sales performance in 2001. A focus on client research

and early successes led to greater clarity on the division’s unique brand position.  This in turn

led to a strategic alignment of design, merchandising, stores and marketing based on who the

core client is and what she wants and values from Ann Taylor Loft.

T H R E E

Maximizing Performance
F O L L O W I N G  T H E  C L I E N T ’ S  L E A D

ANN TAYLOR MAILER,  FALL  2001  
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TOTAL INVENTORY FOR 2001 was managed 8%–10% below 2000 levels on a per-

square-foot basis, which allowed the Company to move through units at an acceptable

margin. The Company will continue the strategy of increasing gross margin and profitability

through disciplined inventory management. Projections on inventory levels will be flat

compared with 2001 on a per-square-foot basis.

Throughout the year, the Company has managed its business as effectively and cost-

efficiently as possible. Processes have been streamlined and productivity has been improved

at both the store and corporate levels. 

The Company’s Distribution Center in Louisville, Kentucky completed its evolution to full

automation in 2001. This resulted in enough inventory capacity to accommodate the

Company’s projected growth for the next six to eight years.

Significant upgrades to the Company’s Point-of-Sale system has allowed for the

enhancement of sales transactions and has enabled the Company to capture critical data.

Another in-store improvement was the installation of traffic counters to track conversion

rates by the hour and the flow of customer traffic to better support client servicing needs.

F O U R

Operational Achievements
M A N A G I N G  F O R  O P P O R T U N I T Y

ANN TAYLOR LOFT MAILER,  FALL  2001  



T H E  C O M PA N Y ’ S  B R E A S T  C A N C E R  AWA R E N E S S  C D
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THE COMPANY’S VALUES-BASED CULTURE is the foundation of its success—past,

present and future. This was epitomized by the Company’s response to the events of

September 11th.

The Company responded immediately to the Red Cross rescue and recovery effort. In-kind

contributions were made, and a Company-wide matching donation program was established.

Overall participation from all areas of the business was remarkable, with the Company’s

European and Asian offices actively participating in a true act of solidarity. Ultimately, on

November 28, 2001, Ann Taylor was proud to present The American Red Cross with a check

for $470,000. 

Showing leadership in the New York retail community, the Company became one of the first

retailers to commit to a new location within blocks of “Ground Zero,” with the opening of a

new Ann Taylor Loft store planned for April 2002.

The Company continued its leading sponsorship of the Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer

Foundation’s “Race for the Cure.” For five consecutive years the Company has been the

largest corporate participant, with more than 2,000 Ann Taylor associates taking part in 2001.

The Company’s culture resonates with our clients as well, moving them to actively participate

in our Breast Cancer Awareness initiative. This resulted in the Company’s Breast Cancer

Awareness CD and T-shirt program, yielding a significant donation to the Foundation.

Ann Taylor is a welcoming place to work and an exciting place to build a career. The focus

on our culture and values is an integral part of working at the Company and its constancy

has strengthened the loyalty of associates and clients alike.

F I V E

People and Values
T H E  A N N  T A Y L O R  C U L T U R E
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THE ESTABLISHMENT of two divisions in 2001 was a critical aspect of the Company’s

strategy to ensure that both Ann Taylor and Ann Taylor Loft remained on course. The

leadership of Ann Taylor and Ann Taylor Loft was separated into two presidencies, each with

a mandate to focus on the core equities and client profile of their respective division. 

Kim Roy, who has proven experience in apparel brand-building, was chosen as the new

President of Ann Taylor. Under her leadership, the client has responded positively to 

the renewed focus on Ann Taylor’s proprietary position as a leading destination for updated

classic apparel. 

Kay Krill, a seasoned Ann Taylor executive with experience across all the Company’s

merchandising categories, was appointed President of Ann Taylor Loft. The Loft strategy

was set in 1998 after the Company recognized that a significant opportunity existed in the

upper moderate sector, which was underserved. Pursuing this strategy has resulted in a

continuing positive trend for the Loft business. 

A combination of quantitative and qualitative research has provided the Company with

critical insights into each division’s core equities. While clients of both divisions appreciate

the Ann Taylor heritage of updated classic style and desire a full lifestyle offering, there are

significant differences between them. 

The Ann Taylor client is an affluent, professional woman who seeks a wardrobe of refined

business attire and polished casual apparel and accessories. The Ann Taylor Loft client works

in less formal professions and consequently tends to wear relaxed business and dressy casual

apparel. She is more likely to be married with children, and has less disposable income than

the core Ann Taylor client. As a result, she is strongly motivated by both value and style.

S I X

Different Divisions
C O L L A B O R A T I V E  S T R A T E G Y

ANN TAYLOR AND ANN TAYLOR LOFT MAILERS,  FALL  2001



THE MARKETING STRATEGY FOR 2001 centered around the articulation of each

division’s brand promise to its unique client. A focus on direct client communication at

relevant life moments has led to a strategic shift in the manner in which we deliver our

messages. This is evidenced by the greater frequency of communications, an emphasis on

direct marketing, the introduction of new relationship-based elements and formats and a

faster rotation of in-store imagery. 

The return of the updated classic style for which Ann Taylor is known was the cornerstone

of the division’s 2001 marketing strategy. Christy Turlington was selected as the “face” of 

Ann Taylor. Ms. Turlington’s classic beauty, personal style and noteworthy accomplishments

epitomize the brand heritage of style and substance. Client reaction to this choice has been

unanimously positive. 

In Fall 2001, Ann Taylor introduced The Suit AuthorityTM campaign. The campaign was

comprehensive and included advertising, direct mail, visual merchandising, public relations

and in-store events. It will go forward semi-annually in Spring and Fall 2002. 

Ann Taylor Loft’s marketing reflected the division’s ever-sharpening focus on the unique

product and value needs of the Loft client. This was achieved through communication of the

relaxed sensibility she prefers, the versatile fashion styling she likes and the value she

expects. From this strategy emerged a proprietary Loft personality which focuses on 

Ann Taylor Loft’s unique fashion/value point of difference. 

ANNTAYLOR.COM was effective in driving traffic and generating interest in the brand. It

created a substantial increase in the Company’s database and drove new business to the

Company’s retail locations.

11

S E V E N

Brand Marketing
T H E  V O I C E  O F  A N N  T A Y L O R
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E I G H T

Going Forward
S T R A T E G I C  C H O I C E S

2001 HAS TAUGHT US a simple lesson—the Company prospers when it delivers

consistently on the client’s expectations. It is extremely clear what the client values and 

wants in her ongoing relationship with Ann Taylor and Ann Taylor Loft. The Company has

established that when we deliver on these expectations, the client is notably loyal.

Throughout 2001, the Company retooled its infrastructure and put improved processes in

place to ensure ongoing consistency and continued focus on the client. The distinct leadership

of Ann Taylor and Ann Taylor Loft enables each to focus on their division’s unique client and

the differentiation that defines their brand identities.

In 2002, and for years to come, the Company has sufficient domestic real estate

opportunities to fuel growth without having to go outside its core competencies. Instead, the

Company’s emphasis will be on selecting only the best available real estate locations.

At the same time, based on the final quarters of 2001, and the uncertainty of the economic

outlook going into 2002, the Company has adopted a conservative strategy while positioning

the business to be opportunistic as the economy recovers.

Throughout 2001, the Company has been dedicated to process excellence and the

establishment of best-in-class standards. The Company has implemented unique strategies

and brand processes that create safeguards to ensure that the client’s expectations are

continually met. With this positioning set for 2002, the Company’s mission is simply to

deliver on its brand promise to each and every client, day after day, each and every season.

The successes of 2001, including Ann Taylor Loft’s positive comparable sales growth 

and Ann Taylor’s Suit AuthorityTM strategy, lay the foundation for significant optimism for

the future.



A N N  TAY L O R  A N D  A N N  TAY L O R  L O F T  M A I L E R S ,
S P R I N G  2 0 0 2  
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management’s discussion and analysis of
financial condition and results of operations

AnnTaylor Stores Corporation (the “Company”), through its subsidiaries, is a leading national

specialty retailer of better quality women’s apparel, shoes and accessories sold primarily under

the Ann Taylor and Ann Taylor Loft brand names. Unless the context indicates otherwise, all

references to the Company include the Company and its subsidiaries.

Sales 
The following table sets forth certain sales and store data for the periods indicated:

Fiscal Year

2001 (52 weeks) 2000 (53 weeks) 1999 (52 weeks)

Net sales ($000) ........................................................ $1,299,573 $1,232,776 $1,084,519
Total net sales increase 

percentage (52-week basis) .................................... 6.8% 12.2% 18.9%
Comparable store sales increase

(decrease) percentage (52-week basis) .................. (6.1)% (0.5)% 8.4%
Net sales per average gross square foot .................. $         452 $         496 $         502
Total store square footage at end of period .............. 3,057,000 2,695,000 2,280,000
Number of:

New stores.............................................................. 67 81 47
Expanded stores .................................................... 6 4 8
Closed stores .......................................................... 7 8 7

Total stores open at end of period ............................ 538 478 405

The Company’s net sales do not show significant seasonal variation, although net sales in the

fourth quarter have historically been higher than in the other quarters. As a result, the

Company has not had significant overhead and other costs generally associated with large

seasonal variations.

Results of Operations
The following table sets forth consolidated income statement data expressed as a percentage

of net sales for the periods indicated:
Fiscal Year

2001 2000 1999

Net sales .................................................................. 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Cost of sales.............................................................. 50.2 50.5 49.4
Gross profit................................................................ 49.8 49.5 50.6
Selling, general and administrative expenses .......... 44.4 40.7 38.2
Amortization of goodwill............................................ 0.8 0.9 1.0
Operating income...................................................... 4.6 7.9 11.4
Interest income ........................................................ 0.1 0.2 0.4
Interest expense ...................................................... 0.5 0.6 1.1
Income before income taxes and extraordinary loss 4.2 7.5 10.7
Income tax provision ................................................ 2.0 3.3 4.6
Income before extraordinary loss.............................. 2.2 4.2 6.1
Extraordinary loss...................................................... — — 0.1
Net income................................................................ 2.2% 4.2% 6.0%
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Fiscal 2001 Compared to Fiscal 2000
The Company’s net sales increased to $1,299,573,000 over $1,232,776,000 in Fiscal 2000,

an increase of $66,797,000, or 5.4%. Comparable store sales for Fiscal 2001 decreased

6.1%, compared to a decrease of 0.5% in Fiscal 2000. Total sales for Fiscal 2001 were up

6.8% from $1,216,808,000 for the 52-week period ended January 27, 2001. The sales

increase was primarily attributable to the opening of new stores and the expansion of existing

stores, partially offset by the decrease in comparable store sales in Fiscal 2001. Management

believes that the decrease in comparable store sales was, in part, the result of customer

dissatisfaction with certain of the Company’s product offerings and merchandise assortment

available in Ann Taylor stores in the Spring 2001 season. Sales were also impacted by an

overall reduction in client spending caused by the current economic environment, as well as

the impact of the events of September 11, 2001.

Gross margin as a percentage of net sales, excluding certain nonrecurring expenses

described below, increased to 50.2% in Fiscal 2001 from 49.5% in Fiscal 2000. The increase

in gross margin reflects higher margins achieved on full price and non-full price sales at both

divisions, offset, in part, by higher promotional sales activity in Fiscal 2001 compared to the

prior year. In addition, during the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2001, the Company incurred a

pre-tax nonrecurring charge of approximately $17,000,000. Approximately $4,100,000 of

this charge affected gross margin, and related to the inventory write-off associated with the

discontinuation of the Ann Taylor cosmetics line, and inventory costs associated with

canceling certain Fall 2001 and Spring 2002 merchandise orders. The remaining

$12,900,000 were additional selling, general and administrative costs, as further discussed

below. After taking these nonrecurring charges into account, gross margin, as a percentage

of sales, was 49.8%.

Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding certain nonrecurring

expenses described below, were $563,658,000, or 43.4% of net sales, in Fiscal 2001,

compared to $490,760,000, or 39.8% of net sales, in Fiscal 2000. The increase in selling,

general and administrative expenses as a percentage of net sales was primarily attributable

to decreased leverage on fixed expenses resulting from negative comparable store sales, and

increases in tenancy and Loft store operations expenses due to expansion. Of the

$17,000,000 pre-tax nonrecurring charge discussed above, approximately $12,900,000

represented increased selling, general and administrative costs. Approximately $7,200,000

of the nonrecurring charge related to the write-down of certain anntaylor.com assets, based

upon projected cash flows, which were not deemed adequate to support the carrying value of

the assets associated with this ongoing business. An additional $3,300,000 related to the cost,

net of insurance proceeds, of settling a class action lawsuit. See the Notes to Consolidated
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Financial Statements for additional details. The remaining $2,400,000 represented the write-

off of certain fixed assets related to the discontinuation of the Ann Taylor cosmetics line, and

severance costs associated with reductions made in the Company’s store and home office

workforce. After taking these nonrecurring charges into account, selling, general and

administrative expenses, as a percentage of sales, were 44.4%. During the first quarter of

Fiscal 2000, the Company incurred a pre-tax nonrecurring charge of approximately

$8,500,000 in connection with an extensive review conducted with the Company’s financial

and legal advisors of various strategic approaches to enhance shareholder value.  In the

fourth quarter of Fiscal 2000, the Company recorded a nonrecurring pre-tax charge of

$2,200,000 relating to the costs of the Company’s obligations under a former executive’s

employment contract with the Company, in connection with the executive’s resignation in

January 2001. After taking these nonrecurring charges into account, selling, general and

administrative expenses for Fiscal 2000, as a percentage of sales, were 40.7%.

Operating income decreased to $60,141,000, or 4.6% of net sales, in Fiscal 2001,

from $98,240,000, or 7.9% of net sales, in Fiscal 2000. Amortization of goodwill was

$11,040,000, or 0.8% of net sales, in Fiscal 2001, compared to $11,040,000, or 0.9% of net

sales, in Fiscal 2000. Operating income without giving effect to such amortization was

$71,181,000, or 5.4% of net sales, in Fiscal 2001, and $109,280,000, or 8.8% of net sales,

in Fiscal 2000. 

Interest income was $1,390,000 in Fiscal 2001, compared to $2,473,000 in Fiscal

2000. The decrease was primarily attributable to lower cash on hand and lower interest rates

during Fiscal 2001 compared to Fiscal 2000.

Interest expense was $6,869,000 in Fiscal 2001, compared to $7,315,000 in Fiscal

2000. The weighted average interest rate on the Company’s outstanding indebtedness at

February 2, 2002 was 3.75%.

The income tax provision was $25,557,000, or 46.8% of income before income taxes

in Fiscal 2001, compared to $41,035,000, or 43.9% of income before income taxes in Fiscal

2000. The effective tax rates for both periods were higher than the statutory rates, primarily

as a result of non-deductible goodwill expense.

As a result of the foregoing factors, the Company had net income of $29,105,000,

or 2.2% of net sales, for Fiscal 2001, compared to net income of $52,363,000, or 4.2% of

net sales, for Fiscal 2000.

Fiscal 2000 Compared to Fiscal 1999
The Company’s net sales increased to $1,232,776,000 over $1,084,519,000 in Fiscal 1999,

an increase of $148,257,000, or 13.7%. Comparable store sales for Fiscal 2000 decreased
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0.5%, compared to an increase of 8.4% in Fiscal 1999. Total sales for the 52-week period

ended January 27, 2001 were up 12.2% to $1,216,808,000, compared to the same period in

Fiscal 1999. The sales increase was primarily attributable to the opening of new stores and

the expansion of existing stores, partially offset by a net decrease in comparable store sales

in Fiscal 2000. Management believes that the decrease in comparable store sales was the

result of customer dissatisfaction with certain of the Company’s product offerings and

merchandise assortment in the Fall 2000 season.

Gross profit as a percentage of net sales decreased to 49.5% in Fiscal 2000 from

50.6% in Fiscal 1999. This decrease in gross margin reflects a higher markdown rate on goods

sold below full price and the sale of a greater amount of goods below full price as a percentage

of sales, most significantly in the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2000, compared to the prior year.

These decreases were offset, in part, by higher gross margins achieved on merchandise that

was sold at full price, attained through ongoing efficiencies achieved through continued

improvements in the Company’s sourcing, merchandising, and inventory processes.

Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding certain nonrecurring

expenses described below, were $490,760,000, or 39.8% of net sales, in Fiscal 2000,

compared to $414,315,000, or 38.2% of net sales, in Fiscal 1999. Selling, general and

administrative expenses for Fiscal 2000 included approximately $10,300,000 of expenses

related to the development of the Company’s Online Store, which commenced during Fiscal

2000. Selling, general and administrative expenses as a percentage of net sales also reflected

increases in tenancy expenses and increases in Ann Taylor Loft store operations expenses,

offset by a decrease in the provision for management performance bonus expense. During the

first quarter of Fiscal 2000, the Company incurred a pre-tax nonrecurring charge of

approximately $8,500,000 in connection with an extensive review conducted with the

Company’s financial and legal advisors of various strategic approaches to enhance shareholder

value. In the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2000, the Company recorded a nonrecurring pre-tax

charge of $2,200,000 relating to the estimated costs of the Company’s obligations under a

former executive’s employment contract with the Company, in connection with the executive’s

resignation in January 2001. After taking these one-time charges into account, selling, general

and administrative expenses, as a percentage of sales, were 40.7%.

Operating income decreased to $98,240,000, or 7.9% of net sales, in Fiscal 2000, from

$123,150,000, or 11.4% of net sales, in Fiscal 1999. Amortization of goodwill was $11,040,000,

or 0.9% of net sales, in Fiscal 2000, compared to $11,040,000, or 1.0% of net sales, in Fiscal

1999. Operating income without giving effect to such amortization was $109,280,000, or 8.8%

of net sales, in Fiscal 2000 and $134,190,000, or 12.4% of net sales, in Fiscal 1999. 

Interest income was $2,473,000 in Fiscal 2000, compared to $4,378,000 in Fiscal

1999. The decrease was primarily attributable to decreased cash on hand in Fiscal 2000
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resulting from the execution by the Company, in the second half of Fiscal 1999, of the

securities repurchase program described below under “Liquidity and Capital Resources”.

Interest expense was $7,315,000 in Fiscal 2000, compared to $11,814,000 in Fiscal

1999. The decrease in interest expense was primarily attributable to the net reduction in the

Company’s outstanding long-term debt and other obligations, and a decrease in the interest

rate borne by the Company’s remaining outstanding long-term debt. During the second

quarter of Fiscal 1999, a subsidiary of the Company redeemed its 81⁄2% Company Obligated

Mandatorily Redeemable Convertible Preferred Securities (“preferred securities”), and

AnnTaylor, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (“Ann Taylor”), redeemed its

83⁄4% Subordinated Notes Due 2000 (“83⁄4% Notes”). These redemptions were completed

using, in part, the proceeds from the issuance by the Company, also during the second

quarter of Fiscal 1999, of its deep discount Convertible Subordinated Debentures due 2019

(“Convertible Debentures”), which bear interest at a rate of 3.75% per annum. The weighted

average interest rate on the Company’s outstanding indebtedness at February 3, 2001

was 3.79%.

The income tax provision was $41,035,000, or 43.9% of income before income taxes

in Fiscal 2000, compared to $50,221,000, or 43.4% of income before income taxes and

extraordinary loss in Fiscal 1999. The effective tax rates for both periods were higher than

the statutory rates, primarily as a result of non-deductible goodwill expense.

As a result of the foregoing factors, the Company had net income of $52,363,000,

or 4.2% of net sales, for Fiscal 2000, compared to net income of $64,531,000, or 6.0% of

net sales, for Fiscal 1999.

Changes in Financial Position
Accounts receivable increased to $65,296,000 at the end of Fiscal 2001 from $57,989,000

at the end of Fiscal 2000, an increase of $7,307,000, or 12.6%. This increase was primarily

attributable to an increase of $6,083,000 in trade accounts receivable.

Merchandise inventories increased to $180,117,000 at February 2, 2002 from

$170,631,000 at February 3, 2001, an increase of $9,486,000, or 5.6%. Merchandise

inventories at February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001 included approximately $37,558,000

and $33,469,000, respectively, of inventory associated with the Company’s sourcing division,

which is principally finished goods in transit from factories. The increase in merchandise

inventories is primarily due to inventory purchased to support 67 new stores opened since the

beginning of the year. Total store square footage increased to approximately 3,057,000 square

feet at February 2, 2002 from approximately 2,695,000 square feet at February 3, 2001.

Merchandise inventory on a per-square-foot basis, excluding inventory associated with the
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Company’s sourcing division, was approximately $47 at the end of Fiscal 2001, compared to

$51 at the end of Fiscal 2000. Inventory turned 4.7 times in Fiscal 2001, compared to 4.9 times

in Fiscal 2000, excluding inventory associated with the Company’s sourcing division. Inventory

turnover is determined by dividing cost of sales by the average of the cost of inventory at the

beginning and end of the period (excluding inventory associated with the sourcing division).

Accounts payable decreased to $59,482,000, at the end of Fiscal 2001, from

$65,903,000 at the end of Fiscal 2000, a decrease of $6,421,000, or 9.7%. The decrease in

accounts payable is primarily due to the timing of payments at the end of Fiscal 2001.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
The Company’s primary source of working capital is cash flow from operations. The

following table sets forth material measures of the Company’s liquidity:

Fiscal Year

(dollars in thousands) 2001 2000 1999

Cash provided by operating activities........................ $ 78,579 $ 77,422 $101,782
Working capital .......................................................... $189,239 $172,767 $151,368
Current ratio .............................................................. 2.39:1 2.22:1 2.26:1
Debt to equity ratio .................................................. .20:1 .20:1 .22:1

Cash provided by operating activities in Fiscal 2001, as presented on the consolidated

statements of cash flows, primarily resulted from earnings, noncash charges, and a decrease

in prepaid expenses and other current assets, partially offset by increases in accounts

receivable and inventory and decreases in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

On April 30, 2001, Ann Taylor entered into an Amended and Restated

$175,000,000 senior secured revolving Credit Facility (the “Credit Facility”) with Bank of

America N.A. and a syndicate of lenders. This Credit Facility was further amended on

December 20, 2001 to adjust certain ratio provisions, and amend certain definitions used

in the calculation of ratios required in the Credit Facility. The Credit Facility matures on

April 29, 2004.

Maximum availability for loans and letters of credit under the Credit Facility is

governed by a monthly borrowing base, determined by the application of specified advance

rates against certain eligible assets. Based on this calculation, the maximum amount available

for loans and letters of credit under the Credit Facility at February 2, 2002 was $175,000,000.

Commercial and standby letters of credit outstanding under the Credit Facility as of February

2, 2002 were approximately $77,934,000. Loans outstanding under the Credit Facility at any

time may not exceed $75,000,000. There were no loans outstanding at fiscal year end. In

addition, the Credit Facility requires that the outstanding loan balance be reduced to zero for

a 30-day period each calendar year. This “cleandown” period was achieved in January 2002.
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Amounts outstanding under the Credit Facility bear interest at a rate equal to, at

Ann Taylor’s option, the Bank of America Base Rate, defined as the higher of (a) the Federal

Funds Rate plus one-half of 1% and (b) the Prime Rate for such day, or Eurodollar Rate;

plus, in either case, a margin ranging from 0.25% to 2.00%. Ann Taylor is also required to

pay the lenders a quarterly commitment fee on the unused revolving loan commitment

amount at a rate ranging from 0.30% to 0.50% per annum. Fees for outstanding commercial

and standby letters of credit range from 0.50% to 0.875% and from 1.25% to 2.00%,

respectively. Premiums ranging from 0.125% to 0.50% may apply to all interest and

commitment fees, depending on the calculated Leverage ratio.

The Credit Facility contains financial and other covenants, including limitations on

indebtedness, liens and investments, restrictions on dividends or other distributions to

stockholders and maintenance of certain financial ratios including specified levels of tangible

net worth. 

The lenders have been granted a pledge of the common stock of Ann Taylor and

certain of its subsidiaries, and a security interest in substantially all other tangible and

intangible assets, including accounts receivable, trademarks, inventory, store furniture and

fixtures, of Ann Taylor and its subsidiaries, as collateral for Ann Taylor’s obligations under

the Credit Facility.

During Fiscal 1999, the Company completed the issuance of an aggregate of

$199,072,000 principal amount at maturity of its Convertible Debentures. The Convertible

Debentures were sold at an original issue price of $552.56 per $1,000 principal amount at

maturity of Debenture. The net proceeds of the sale were applied to the redemption, described

below, of the 83⁄4% Notes issued by Ann Taylor. Cash interest is payable on the principal

amount at maturity of the Convertible Debentures at the rate of 0.55% per annum. This

interest rate and the accrual of original issue discount represent a yield to maturity on the

Convertible Debentures of 3.75%. The Convertible Debentures are convertible at the option

of the holders thereof initially into 12.078 shares of the Company’s common stock per $1,000

principal amount at maturity of Debenture. The Convertible Debentures may be redeemed at

the Company’s option on or after June 18, 2004. The Company’s obligations with respect to

the Convertible Debentures are guaranteed on a subordinated basis by Ann Taylor.

On July 22, 1999, Ann Taylor redeemed all of its outstanding 83⁄4% Notes, at a

redemption price of 101.375% of principal amount, plus accrued unpaid interest to the

redemption date. The redemption of the 83⁄4% Notes resulted in an extraordinary charge to

earnings in the second quarter of Fiscal 1999 of $962,000, or $0.03 per share on a diluted

basis, net of income tax benefit.

On June 29, 1999, a subsidiary of the Company, redeemed all of the preferred

securities. All but $100,000 liquidation amount of the preferred securities was tendered for
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conversion into an aggregate of 5,116,717 shares of Company common stock prior to the

redemption date, at a conversion price of $19.65 per share of common stock, or 2.545 shares

of common stock per $50 liquidation amount of the security. The 5,116,717 shares of

Company common stock issued represented approximately 16% of the Company’s outstanding

common stock as of the date of issuance. Holders of preferred securities that were not tendered

for conversion received a cash payment equal to 105.95% of the liquidation amount of the

preferred securities redeemed, plus accrued distributions. 

Ann Taylor and its wholly owned subsidiary, AnnTaylor Distribution Services, Inc.,

are parties to a $7,000,000 seven-year mortgage loan maturing in Fiscal 2002. The loan is

secured by the Company’s distribution center land and building in Louisville, Kentucky. The

mortgage loan bears interest at 7.5% and is payable in monthly installments of

approximately $130,000. The mortgage loan balance at February 2, 2002 was $1,250,000.

The Company’s capital expenditures totaled $83,693,000, $83,310,000 and

$53,409,000 in Fiscal 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively. Capital expenditures were

primarily attributable to the Company’s store expansion, renovation and refurbishment

programs, as well as the investment the Company made in certain information systems and

the Company’s corporate offices. These expenditures also include, in Fiscal 2001 and Fiscal

2000, capital expenditures related to the Company’s Internet e-commerce Web site, and

related enhancements to the material handling system at the Company’s distribution center.

See previous section “Fiscal 2001 Compared to Fiscal 2000” for information regarding the

asset write-off associated with the Company’s Online store. The Company expects its total

capital expenditure requirements in Fiscal 2002 will be approximately $47,000,000,

including capital for new store construction for a planned square footage increase of

approximately 246,000 square feet, or 8%, as well as capital to support continued

investments in information systems. The actual amount of the Company’s capital

expenditures will depend in part on the number of stores opened, expanded and refurbished

and on the amount of construction allowances the Company receives from the landlords of

its new or expanded stores. 

On September 9, 1999, the Company announced a securities repurchase program

authorized by its Board of Directors, pursuant to which the Company was authorized to

purchase up to $40,000,000 of the Company’s common stock and/or Convertible Debentures,

through open market purchases and privately negotiated transactions. In January 2000, the

Board of Directors authorized a $50,000,000 increase in the securities repurchase program,

bringing the total amount of securities that could have been repurchased under the program

to $90,000,000. In the third and fourth quarters of Fiscal 1999, the Company repurchased

an aggregate of 3,012,500 shares of its common stock, for an aggregate repurchase price of

$89,900,000 (exclusive of brokerage commissions), pursuant to this program. All of the
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repurchased shares became treasury shares and may be used for general corporate and other

purposes. No Convertible Debentures were purchased.

Dividends and distributions from Ann Taylor to the Company are restricted by the

Credit Facility.

In order to finance its operations and capital requirements, the Company expects to

use internally generated funds and trade credit and funds available to it under the Credit

Facility. The Company believes that cash flow from operations and funds available under the

Credit Facility are sufficient to enable it to meet its ongoing cash needs for its business, as

presently conducted, for the foreseeable future.

On February 4, 2002, the Company sold the assets associated with its Ann Taylor

credit card accounts to World Financial Network National Bank (the “Bank”). In connection

with the sale, the Company contracted with Alliance Data Systems Corporation (“ADS”), the

Bank’s affiliated servicer, to provide private label credit card services to proprietary Ann

Taylor credit card customers. Under the terms of the transaction, ADS will manage the Ann

Taylor credit card program, and pay the Company a percentage of all collected finance

charges. The Company believes that having ADS provide these services rather than

continuing to handle this program in-house will further strengthen the Company’s

relationship with its clients, and aid in the growth of the Ann Taylor credit card.

On May 18, 2000, the Board of Directors of the Company adopted a Stockholder

Rights Plan, pursuant to which Rights were distributed as a dividend at the rate of one Right

for each share of common stock of the Company held by stockholders of record as of the close

of business on May 30, 2000. Each Right entitles stockholders to buy one unit of a share of

a new series of preferred stock for $125. The Rights generally are exercisable only if a person

or group acquires beneficial ownership of 15% or more of the Voting Power of the Company

as represented by the Company’s common stock or commences a tender or exchange offer

upon consummation of which such person or group would beneficially own 15% or more of

the Voting Power of the Company as represented by the Company’s common stock. The

Rights will expire on May 18, 2010.

In 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”), issued Statement

of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative

Instruments and Hedging Activities,” as amended by SFAS No. 137, “Accounting for

Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities—Deferral of Effective Date of FASB

Statement No. 133”, which establishes accounting and reporting standards for derivatives,

derivative instruments embedded in other contracts and for hedging activities. In 2000, the

FASB issued SFAS No. 138, “Accounting for Certain Derivative Instruments and Hedging

Activities”, which establishes accounting and reporting standards for certain derivatives,

derivative instruments embedded in other contracts and for certain hedging activities. These
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statements were effective for the Company’s Fiscal 2001 financial statements. The adoption

of these standards had no impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In July 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141, “Business Combinations”, SFAS No.

142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets”, and SFAS No. 143, “Accounting for Asset

Retirement Obligations”. SFAS No. 141 requires that the purchase method of accounting be

used for all business combinations completed after June 30, 2001 and clarifies the criteria

for recognition of intangible assets separately from goodwill. Management has determined

that the adoption of SFAS No. 141 will have no impact on the Company’s consolidated

financial statements.

SFAS No. 142 requires that ratable amortization of goodwill be replaced with

periodic tests of the goodwill’s impairment and that intangible assets, other than goodwill,

which have determinable useful lives be amortized over that period. SFAS No. 142 is

effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2001. Management intends to adopt

SFAS No. 142 in Fiscal 2002, and has determined that the fair value of the Company exceeds

the carrying value of its recorded net assets, including goodwill, as of February 2, 2002.

Management further estimates that adoption of SFAS No. 142 will add approximately

$11,000,000 and $0.35 to Fiscal 2002 net income and earnings per share, respectively.

SFAS No. 143 provides accounting requirements for retirement obligations associated

with tangible long-lived assets. SFAS No. 143 is effective for fiscal years beginning after June

15, 2002. Management does not believe that the adoption of SFAS No. 143 will have a

significant impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In August 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 144, “Accounting for the Impairment or

Disposal of Long-Lived Assets”. This statement addresses accounting and reporting for the

impairment or disposal of long-lived assets, other than goodwill, including discontinued

operations. SFAS No. 144 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2001.

Management has determined that the adoption of SFAS No. 144 will have no impact on the

Company’s consolidated financial statements. 

On December 12, 2001, the United States Securities and Exchange Commission

(the “SEC”) issued Financial Reporting Release (“FRR”) No. 60, “Cautionary Advice

Regarding Disclosure About Critical Accounting Policies”, which encourages the

identification and disclosure of the most critical accounting policies applied in the

preparation of a company’s financial statements. In response to FRR No. 60, Management

has determined that the Company’s most critical accounting policies are those related

to merchandise inventory valuation and recorded goodwill. These policies are further

described in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, and in relevant sections of

this discussion and analysis.
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Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Disclosures
Sections of this Annual Report, including the preceding Management’s Discussion and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations, contain various forward-looking statements made

pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.

The forward-looking statements may use the words “expect”, “anticipate”, “plan”, “intend”,

“project”, “believe” and similar expressions. These forward-looking statements reflect the

Company’s current expectations concerning future events, and actual results may differ materially

from current expectations or historical results. Any such forward-looking statements are subject

to various risks and uncertainties, including failure by the Company to predict accurately

customer fashion preferences; decline in the demand for merchandise offered by the Company;

competitive influences; changes in levels of store traffic or consumer spending habits; effectiveness

of the Company’s brand awareness and marketing programs; lack of sufficient customer

acceptance of the Ann Taylor Loft concept in the upper-moderate-priced women’s apparel

market; general economic conditions or a downturn in the retail industry; the inability of the

Company to locate new store sites or negotiate favorable lease terms for additional stores or for

the expansion of existing stores; lack of sufficient consumer interest in the Company’s Online

Store; a significant change in the regulatory environment applicable to the Company’s business;

an increase in the rate of import duties or export quotas with respect to the Company’s

merchandise; financial or political instability in any of the countries in which the Company’s

goods are manufactured; acts of war or terrorism in the United States or worldwide; and other

factors set forth in the Company’s filings with the SEC. The Company does not assume any

obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements at any time for any reason.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
The Company maintains the majority of its cash and cash equivalents in financial

instruments with original maturity dates of three months or less. These financial instruments

are subject to interest rate risk and will decline in value if interest rates increase. Due to the

short duration of these financial instruments, a change of 100 basis points in interest rates

would not have a material effect on the Company’s financial condition. 

The Company’s outstanding long-term debt as of February 2, 2002 bears interest at

fixed rates; therefore, the Company’s consolidated results of operations would only be

affected by interest rate changes to the extent that fluctuating rate loans are outstanding

under the Credit Facility. As of February 2, 2002, the Company has no such amounts

outstanding. Future borrowings would be affected by interest rate changes; however, the

Company does not believe that a change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have a

material effect on the Company’s financial condition.
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anntaylor stores corporation
consolidated statements of income

For the Fiscal Years Ended February 2, 2002,
February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000

Fiscal Years Ended

February 2, February 3, January 29, 
(in thousands, except per share amounts) 2002 2001 2000

Net sales .................................................................. $1,299,573 $1,232,776 $1,084,519
Cost of sales.............................................................. 651,808 622,036 536,014
Gross profit................................................................ 647,765 610,740 548,505
Selling, general and administrative expenses .......... 576,584 501,460 414,315
Amortization of goodwill............................................ 11,040 11,040 11,040
Operating income...................................................... 60,141 98,240 123,150
Interest income ........................................................ 1,390 2,473 4,378
Interest expense ...................................................... 6,869 7,315 11,814
Income before income taxes and extraordinary loss 54,662 93,398 115,714
Income tax provision ................................................ 25,557 41,035 50,221
Income before extraordinary loss.............................. 29,105 52,363 65,493
Extraordinary loss (net of income tax benefit) .......... — — 962
Net income................................................................ $    29,105 $    52,363 $  64,531

Basic earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share before extraordinary loss .. $        1.01 $        1.83 $        2.25
Extraordinary loss per share...................................... — — 0.03
Basic earnings per share .......................................... $        1.01 $        1.83 $        2.22

Diluted earnings per share:
Diluted earnings per share before extraordinary loss $        1.00 $        1.76 $        2.08
Extraordinary loss per share...................................... — — 0.03
Diluted earnings per share ........................................ $        1.00 $        1.76 $        2.05

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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anntaylor stores corporation
consolidated balance sheets

February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001

February 2, February 3,
(in thousands, except per share amounts) 2002 2001

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents................................................................ $  30,037 $ 31,962
Accounts receivable, net .................................................................. 65,296 57,989
Merchandise inventories .................................................................. 180,117 170,631
Prepaid expenses and other current assets...................................... 50,403 53,227

Total current assets ...................................................................... 325,853 313,809
Property and equipment, net ................................................................ 250,735 220,032
Goodwill, net ........................................................................................ 286,579 297,619
Deferred financing costs, net ................................................................ 5,044 4,281
Other assets.......................................................................................... 14,775 12,374

Total assets.................................................................................... $882,986 $848,115

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable .............................................................................. $  59,482 $ 65,903
Accrued tenancy................................................................................ 10,151 9,800
Gift certificates and merchandise credits redeemable...................... 21,806 20,375
Accrued expenses ............................................................................ 43,925 43,564
Current portion of long-term debt .................................................... 1,250 1,400

Total current liabilities .................................................................... 136,614 141,042
Long-term debt, net .............................................................................. 118,280 116,210
Deferred lease costs and other liabilities .............................................. 15,963 16,834
Stockholders’ Equity

Common stock, $.0068 par value; 120,000
shares authorized; 32,184 and 31,834
shares issued, respectively .......................................................... 219 216

Additional paid-in capital .................................................................... 484,582 475,393
Retained earnings.............................................................................. 218,709 190,093
Deferred compensation on restricted stock...................................... (9,296) (1,723)

694,214 663,979
Treasury stock, 2,807 and 3,012 shares

respectively, at cost .................................................................... (82,085) (89,950)
Total stockholders’ equity .............................................................. 612,129 574,029
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ........................................ $882,986 $848,115

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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anntaylor stores corporation
consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity

For the Fiscal Years Ended February 2, 2002,
February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000

Common Stock Warrants Treasury Stock

(in thousands) Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount

Balance at January 30, 1999 ...... 26,035 $177 $359,805 3 $46 $ 73,295 $ (272) 17 $    (352)
Net income .................................. — — — — — 64,531 — — —
Exercise of stock options and

related tax benefit .................... 352 2 10,039 — — — — 1 (55)
Amortization of discount on

preferred securities .................. — — — — — (96) — — —
Activity related to common

stock issued as employee
incentives .................................. 94 1 3,850 — — — (1,974) — —

Exercise and expiration of warrants — — 28 (3) (46) — — (3) 18
Repurchase of common stock .... — — — — — — — 3,013 (89,995)
Conversion of preferred

securities ...................................... 5,117 35 96,585 — — — — — —

Balance at January 29, 2000 ...... 31,598 215 470,307 — — 137,730 (2,246) 3,028 (90,384)
Net income .................................. — — — — — 52,363 — — —
Exercise of stock options and

related tax benefit .................... 110 1 2,912 — — — — — —
Activity related to common

stock issued as employee
incentives ................................ 18 — 144 — — — 523 (16) 434

Issuance of common stock pursuant
to Associate Discount Stock
Purchase Plan ............................ 108 — 2,030 — — — — — —

Balance at February 3, 2001 ........ 31,834 216 475,393 — — 190,093 (1,723) 3,012 (89,950)
Net income .................................. — — — — — 29,105 — — —
Exercise of stock options and

related tax benefit .................... 176 1 4,535 — — (430) — (38) 1,386
Activity related to common

stock issued as employee
incentives ................................ 104 1 2,941 — — (59) (7,573) (167) 6,479

Issuance of common stock pursuant 
to Associate Discount Stock
Purchase Plan .......................... 70 1 1,713 — — — — — —

Balance at February 2, 2002 ........ 32,184 $219 $484,582 — $ — $218,709 $(9,296) 2,807 $(82,085)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings
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Stock

Awards
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anntaylor stores corporation
consolidated statements of cash flows

For the Fiscal Years Ended February 2, 2002,
February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000

Fiscal Years Ended

(in thousands) February 2, 2002 February 3, 2001 Janua
29,2000

Operating activities:
Net income............................................................ $29,105 $52,363 $64,531
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash 

provided by operating activities:
Extraordinary loss .............................................. — — 1,603
Provision for loss on accounts receivable ........ 1,443 1,154 1,032
Depreciation and amortization .......................... 43,529 35,033 30,347
Amortization of goodwill.................................... 11,040 11,040 11,040
Amortization of deferred compensation ............ 1,841 1,133 1,877
Non-cash interest .............................................. 4,140 4,247 3,026
Deferred income taxes ...................................... (5,115) (3,864) (3,843)
Loss on disposal and write-down of property 

and equipment .............................................. 9,483 1,884 1,219
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options ...... 981 797 3,483

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable .......................................... (8,750) (457) (1,154)
Merchandise inventories .................................. (9,486) (30,605) (3,278)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ...... 6,948 (12,106) (1,601)
Other non-current assets and liabilities, net...... (2,303) (3,918) 3,131
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities .......... (4,277) 20,721 (9,631)

Net cash provided by operating activities ............ 78,579 77,422 101,782
Investing activities:

Purchases of property and equipment .................. (83,693) (83,310) (53,409)
Net cash used by investing activities .................... (83,693) (83,310) (53,409)

Financing activities:
Payment of financing costs .................................. (1,583) (45) (4,150)
Payments of mortgage .......................................... (1,401) (1,300) (1,206)
Proceeds from issuance of Convertible 

Debentures ........................................................ — — 110,000
Redemption of 83⁄4% Notes .................................. — — (101,375)
Redemption of Company Obligated Mandatorily 

Redeemable Convertible Preferred Securities .. — — (100)
Issuance of common stock pursuant to Associate

Discount Stock Purchase Plan .......................... 1,714 2,030 —
Repurchase of common stock .............................. — — (89,995)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options.............. 4,459 2,084 6,503
Net cash provided by (used by) financing activities 3,189 2,769 (80,323)

Net decrease in cash ................................................ (1,925) (3,119) (31,950)
Cash, beginning of year ............................................ 31,962 35,081 67,031
Cash, end of year ...................................................... $30,037 $31,962 $35,081

Supplemental disclosures of cash 
flow information:
Cash paid during the year for interest .................. $ 2,504 $ 2,418 $ 9,405

Cash paid during the year for income taxes.......... $19,170 $43,393 $51,222

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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anntaylor stores corporation
notes to consolidated financial statements 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
The Company is a leading national specialty retailer of better quality women’s apparel, shoes

and accessories sold principally under the Ann Taylor and Ann Taylor Loft brand names. Its

principal market consists of the United States. The Company sells its products through

traditional retail stores and over the Internet, through its Online Store. 

Basis of Presentation The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of

AnnTaylor Stores Corporation (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries, including AnnTaylor,

Inc. (“Ann Taylor”). The Company has no material assets other than the common stock of

Ann Taylor and conducts no business other than the management of Ann Taylor. All

intercompany accounts have been eliminated in consolidation. 

Certain Fiscal 2000 amounts have been reclassified to conform to the Fiscal 2001

presentation.

Fiscal Year The Company follows the standard fiscal year of the retail industry, which is a

52- or 53-week period ending on the Saturday closest to January 31 of the following calendar

year. All fiscal years presented include 52 weeks, except the fiscal year ended February 3, 2001,

which included 53 weeks.

Revenue Recognition The Company records revenue as merchandise is sold. The

Company’s policy with respect to gift certificates is to record revenue as the certificates are

redeemed for merchandise. Prior to their redemption, the certificates are recorded as a liability.

Cash and Cash Equivalents Cash and short-term highly liquid investments with

original maturity dates of three months or less are considered cash or cash equivalents.

Merchandise Inventories Merchandise inventories are stated at the lower of average

cost or market. The majority of the Company’s inventory represents finished goods available

for sale. A provision for potentially slow-moving inventory is made based upon management’s

analysis of inventory levels and future sales projections.

Property and Equipment Property and equipment are recorded at cost. Depreciation

and amortization are computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the

assets (3 to 40 years) or, in the case of leasehold improvements, over the lives of the respective

leases, if shorter.
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Deferred Financing Costs Deferred financing costs are being amortized using the

interest method over the term of the related debt. Accumulated amortization at February 2,

2002 and February 3, 2001 was $3,569,000 and $2,750,000, respectively.

Finance Service Charge Income Income from finance service charges relating to

customer receivables, which is deducted from selling, general and administrative expenses,

amounted to $9,354,000 for Fiscal 2001, $8,614,000 for Fiscal 2000 and $8,650,000 for

Fiscal 1999.

Goodwill and Other Long-Lived Assets Goodwill relating to the 1989 acquisition

of Ann Taylor by the Company has been amortized on a straight-line basis over 40 years.

Goodwill relating to the 1996 acquisition of the operations comprising the Company’s sourcing

division has been amortized on a straight-line basis over 25 years. Accumulated amortization at

February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001 was $132,011,000 and $120,971,000, respectively. 

In July 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”) issued

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 142, “Goodwill and Other

Intangible Assets”. The Company will adopt SFAS No. 142 in Fiscal 2002. In connection

with its annual evaluation of long-lived assets for impairment, Management has determined

that the fair value of the Company exceeds the carrying value of its recorded net assets,

including goodwill, as of February 2, 2002. Management estimates that adoption of SFAS

No. 142 will add approximately $11,000,000 and $0.35 to Fiscal 2002 net income and

earnings per share, respectively. 

Advertising Costs associated with the production of advertising, such as printing and

other costs, are expensed as incurred. Costs associated with communicating advertising that

has been produced, such as magazine ads, are expensed when the advertising first takes

place. Costs of direct mail catalogs and postcards are expensed when the advertising arrives

in customers’ homes. Advertising costs were $31,600,000, $30,900,000 and $25,700,000 in

Fiscal 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Stock-based Awards The Company accounts for stock-based awards using the intrinsic

value-based method of accounting, under which no compensation cost is recognized for stock

option awards granted at fair market value and employees’ purchase rights under the Associate

Discount Stock Purchase Plan (see Note 8). Restricted stock awards result in the recognition of

deferred compensation. Deferred compensation is shown as a reduction of stockholders’ equity

and is amortized to operating expenses over the vesting period of the stock award.
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Income Taxes The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with SFAS No. 109,

“Accounting for Income Taxes”, which requires an asset and liability method of accounting

for deferred income taxes. Under the asset and liability method, deferred tax assets and

liabilities are recognized, and income or expense is recorded, for the estimated future tax

consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of

existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. The Company and its domestic

subsidiaries file a consolidated Federal income tax return, while the Company’s foreign

subsidiaries file in their respective local jurisdictions.

Segments The Company has one reportable segment given the economic characteristics of

the store formats, the similar nature of the products sold, the type of customer and method

of distribution. 

Use of Estimates The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting

principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires Management to make

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and

disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the

reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could

differ from these estimates.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements In 1998, the FASB issued SFAS No. 133,

“Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” as amended by SFAS

No. 137, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities—Deferral of

Effective Date of FASB Statement No. 133”, which establishes accounting and reporting

standards for derivatives, derivative instruments embedded in other contracts and for

hedging activities. In 2000, the FASB issued SFAS No. 138, “Accounting for Certain

Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” which establishes accounting and reporting

standards for certain derivatives, derivative instruments embedded in other contracts and for

certain hedging activities. These statements were effective for the Company’s Fiscal 2001

financial statements. The adoption of these standards had no impact on the Company’s

consolidated financial statements.

In July 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141, “Business Combinations”, SFAS No. 142,

“Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets”, and SFAS No. 143, “Accounting for Asset Retirement

Obligations”. SFAS No. 141 requires that the purchase method of accounting be used for all

business combinations completed after June 30, 2001 and clarifies the criteria for recognition of

intangible assets separately from goodwill. Management has determined that the adoption of

SFAS No. 141 will have no impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.
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As discussed above, SFAS No. 142 requires that ratable amortization of goodwill be

replaced with periodic tests of the goodwill’s impairment and that intangible assets, other

than goodwill, which have determinable useful lives be amortized over that period. SFAS No.

142 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2001. Management will adopt

SFAS No. 142 in Fiscal 2002, and has determined that the fair value of the Company exceeds

the carrying value of its recorded net assets, including goodwill, as of February 2, 2002.

Management further estimates that adoption of SFAS No. 142 will add approximately

$11,000,000 and $0.35 to Fiscal 2002 net income and earnings per share, respectively.

SFAS No. 143 provides accounting requirements for retirement obligations

associated with tangible long-lived assets. SFAS No. 143 is effective for fiscal years beginning

after June 15, 2002. Management does not believe that the adoption of SFAS No. 143 will

have a significant impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In August 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 144, “Accounting for the Impairment or

Disposal of Long-Lived Assets”. This statement addresses accounting and reporting for the

impairment or disposal of long-lived assets, other than goodwill, including discontinued

operations. SFAS No. 144 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2001.

Management has determined that the adoption of SFAS No. 144 will have no impact on the

Company’s consolidated financial statements.

2. Long-Term Debt
The following table summarizes long-term debt outstanding at February 2, 2002 and

February 3, 2001:

February 2, 2002 February 3, 2001

Carrying Estimated Carrying Estimated
(in thousands) Amount Fair Value Amount Fair Value

Mortgage .............................................. $    1,250 $   1,250 $   2,650 $  2,650
Convertible Debentures, net ................ 118,280 115,084 114,960 97,048

Total debt .......................................... 119,530 116,334 117,610 99,698
Less current portion .............................. 1,250 1,250 1,400 1,400

Total long-term debt .......................... $118,280 $115,084 $116,210 $98,298

In accordance with the requirements of SFAS No. 107, “Disclosures about Fair Value of

Financial Instruments”, the Company determined the estimated fair value of its financial

instruments using quoted market information, as available. As judgment is involved, the

estimates are not necessarily indicative of the amounts the Company could realize in a

current market exchange.
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On April 30, 2001, Ann Taylor entered into an Amended and Restated $175,000,000

senior secured revolving Credit Facility (the “Credit Facility”) with Bank of America N.A. and

a syndicate of lenders. This Credit Facility was further amended on December 20, 2001 to

adjust certain ratio provisions, and amend certain definitions used in the calculation of ratios

required in the Credit Facility. The Credit Facility matures on April 29, 2004.

Maximum availability for loans and letters of credit under the Credit Facility is

governed by a monthly borrowing base, determined by the application of specified advance

rates against certain eligible assets. Based on this calculation, the maximum amount

available for loans and letters of credit under the Credit Facility at February 2, 2002 was

$175,000,000. Commercial and standby letters of credit outstanding under the Credit

Facility as of February 2, 2002 were approximately $77,934,000. Loans outstanding under

the Credit Facility at any time may not exceed $75,000,000. There were no loans

outstanding at fiscal year end. In addition, the Credit Facility requires that the outstanding

loan balance be reduced to zero for a 30-day period each calendar year. This “cleandown”

period was achieved in January 2002.

Amounts outstanding under the Credit Facility bear interest at a rate equal to, at

Ann Taylor’s option, the Bank of America Base Rate, defined as the higher of (a) the Federal

Funds Rate plus one-half of 1% and (b) the Prime Rate for such day, or Eurodollar Rate;

plus, in either case, a margin ranging from 0.25% to 2.00%. Ann Taylor is also required to

pay the lenders a quarterly commitment fee on the unused revolving loan commitment

amount at a rate ranging from 0.30% to 0.50% per annum. Fees for outstanding commercial

and standby letters of credit range from 0.50% to 0.875% and from 1.25% to 2.00%,

respectively. Premiums ranging from 0.125% to 0.50% may apply to all interest and

commitment fees, depending on the calculated Leverage ratio.

The Credit Facility contains financial and other covenants, including limitations on

indebtedness, liens and investments, restrictions on dividends or other distributions to

stockholders and maintenance of certain financial ratios including specified levels of tangible

net worth. 

The lenders have been granted a pledge of the common stock of Ann Taylor and

certain of its subsidiaries, and a security interest in substantially all other tangible and

intangible assets, including accounts receivable, trademarks, inventory, store furniture and

fixtures, of Ann Taylor and its subsidiaries, as collateral for Ann Taylor’s obligations under

the Credit Facility.

During the second quarter of Fiscal 1999, the Company completed the issuance of

an aggregate of $199,072,000 principal amount at maturity of its Convertible Subordinated

Debentures due 2019 (“Convertible Debentures”). The Convertible Debentures were sold at

an original issue price of $552.56 per $1,000 principal amount at maturity of Debenture.
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The net proceeds of the sale were applied to the redemption, described below, of the

$100,000,000 outstanding 83⁄4% Subordinated Notes due 2000 (the “83⁄4% Notes”) issued by

Ann Taylor. Cash interest is payable on the principal amount at maturity of the Convertible

Debentures at the rate of 0.55% per annum. This interest rate and the accrual of original

issue discount represent a yield to maturity on the Convertible Debentures of 3.75%. The

Convertible Debentures are convertible at the option of the holders thereof initially into

12.078 shares of the Company’s common stock per $1,000 principal amount at maturity of

Debenture. The Convertible Debentures may be redeemed at the Company’s option on or

after June 18, 2004. The Company’s obligations with respect to the Convertible Debentures

are guaranteed on a subordinated basis by Ann Taylor.

On July 22, 1999, Ann Taylor redeemed all of its outstanding 83⁄4% Notes, at a

redemption price of 101.375% of principal amount, plus accrued unpaid interest to the

redemption date. The redemption of the 83⁄4% Notes resulted in an extraordinary charge to

earnings in the second quarter of Fiscal 1999 of $962,000, or $0.03 per share on a diluted

basis, net of income tax benefit.

Ann Taylor and its wholly owned subsidiary AnnTaylor Distribution Services, Inc.

are parties to a $7,000,000 seven-year mortgage loan maturing in Fiscal 2002. The loan is

secured by the Company’s distribution center land and building in Louisville, Kentucky. The

mortgage loan bears interest at 7.5% and is payable in monthly installments of

approximately $130,000. The mortgage loan balance at February 2, 2002 was $1,250,000.

The aggregate principal payments for the next five years of all long-term obligations

at February 2, 2002 are as follows:

Fiscal Year (in thousands)

2002........................................................................................................................................ $1,250
2003........................................................................................................................................ —
2004........................................................................................................................................ —
2005........................................................................................................................................ —
2006........................................................................................................................................ —
Total ........................................................................................................................................ $1,250

3. Preferred Securities
In April and May of Fiscal 1996, the Company completed the sale of an aggregate of

$100,625,000 of 81⁄2% Company-Obligated Mandatorily Redeemable Convertible Preferred

Securities (the “preferred securities”) issued by its financing vehicle, AnnTaylor Finance

Trust, a Delaware business trust (the “Trust”). On June 29, 1999, the Trust redeemed all of

the outstanding preferred securities. All but $100,000 of the liquidation amount of the

preferred securities was tendered for conversion into an aggregate of 5,116,717 shares of

Company common stock prior to the redemption date, at a conversion price of $19.65 per
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share of common stock, or 2.545 shares of common stock per $50 liquidation amount of the

security. Holders of preferred securities that were not tendered for conversion received 105.95%

of the liquidation amount of the preferred securities redeemed, plus accrued distributions.

4. Allowance for Doubtful Accounts
A summary of activity in the allowance for doubtful accounts for the fiscal years ended

February 2, 2002, February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000 is as follows:

Fiscal Years Ended

February 2, February 3, January 29, 
(in thousands) 2002 2001 2000

Balance at beginning of year .................................... $  621 $   666 $   820
Provision for loss on accounts receivable ................ 1,443 1,154 1,032
Accounts written off .................................................. (1,501) (1,199) (1,186)
Balance at end of year .............................................. $  563 $   621 $   666

5. Commitments and Contingencies

Rental Commitments The Company occupies its retail stores and administrative

facilities under operating leases, most of which are non-cancelable. Some leases contain

renewal options for periods ranging from one to ten years under substantially the same terms

and conditions as the original leases. Most of the store leases require payment of a specified

minimum rent, plus a contingent rent based on a percentage of the store’s net sales in excess

of a specified threshold. In addition, most of the leases require payment of real estate taxes,

insurance and certain common area and maintenance costs in addition to the future

minimum lease payments shown below. 

Future minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating leases as of February 2, 2002

are as follows:

Fiscal Year (in thousands)

2002........................................................................................................................................ $  133,305
2003........................................................................................................................................ 131,232
2004........................................................................................................................................ 126,691
2005........................................................................................................................................ 117,674
2006........................................................................................................................................ 97,100
2007 and thereafter ................................................................................................................ 401,470
Total ........................................................................................................................................ $1,007,472
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Rent expense for the fiscal years ended February 2, 2002, February 3, 2001 and January 29,

2000 was as follows:

Fiscal Years Ended

(in thousands) February 2, 2002 February 3, 2001 January 29, 2000

Minimum rent............................................................ $107,858 $91,482 $73,363
Percentage rent ........................................................ 2,006 3,534 3,131

Total ...................................................................... $109,864 $95,016 $76,494

Litigation The Company has been named as a defendant in several legal actions arising

from its normal business activities. Although the amount of any liability that could arise with

respect to these actions cannot be accurately predicted, in the opinion of the Company, any

such liability will not have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial position,

consolidated results of operations, or liquidity of the Company.

In addition, the Company settled the purported class action lawsuit pending in the

United States District Court for the Southern District of New York against the Company, its

wholly-owned subsidiary and certain former officers and directors. Finalization of the

settlement is subject to Court approval. The complaint alleged that the defendants made false

and misleading statements about the Company and its subsidiary from February 3, 1994

through May 4, 1995. The net cost to the Company, after application of insurance proceeds,

will be approximately $3.3 million. The decision to settle this action was not an admission

of any wrongdoing, but reflected the significant legal fees, other expenses and management

time that would have to be devoted to continue to vigorously defend it in the courts. 

6. Net Income per Share
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average

number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share

assumes the issuance of additional shares of common stock, that are issuable by the

Company upon the conversion of all outstanding warrants, stock options, restricted stock

and convertible securities if the effect is dilutive. 
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Basic and diluted earnings per share calculations follow: 

Fiscal Years Ended

February 2, 2002 February 3, 2001 January 29, 2000

(in thousands, except Per Share Per Share Per Share
per share amounts) Income Shares Amount Income Shares Amount Income Shares Amount

Basic Earnings per Share
Income available

to common stockholders
before extraordinary loss ...... $29,105 28,883 $1.01 $52,363 28,608 $1.83 $65,493 29,021 $2.25

Effect of Dilutive 
Securities

Warrants .................................. — — — — — 1
Stock options and

restricted stock...................... — 224 — 209 — 269
Preferred securities ................ — — — — 1,123 2,083
Convertible Debentures .......... — — 2,644 2,404 1,570 1,475

Diluted Earnings 
per Share

Income available
to common stockholders
before extraordinary loss ...... $29,105 29,107 $1.00 $55,007 31,221 $1.76 $68,186 32,849 $2.08

Options to purchase 2,075,440, 960,340, and 830,500 shares of common stock were

excluded from the above computations of weighted average shares for diluted earnings per

share for Fiscal 2001, Fiscal 2000, and Fiscal 1999, respectively. This was due to the

antidilutive effect of the options’ exercise prices as compared to the average market price of

the common shares during those periods. Additionally, conversion of the Convertible

Debentures into common stock is excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per

share for Fiscal 2001, due to the antidilutive effect of the conversion for that period.

7. Property and Equipment
Property and equipment consists of the following:

Fiscal Years Ended

February 2, February 3, 
(in thousands) 2002 2001

Land and building .............................................................................................. $   9,415 $   8,774
Leasehold improvements .................................................................................. 161,210 132,537
Furniture and fixtures ........................................................................................ 247,145 213,195
Construction in progress.................................................................................... 20,181 25,279

437,951 379,785
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization.............................................. 187,216 159,753
Net property and equipment ............................................................................ $250,735 $220,032
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8. Other Equity and Stock Option Plans

Common Stock During Fiscal 1999, the number of authorized shares of common stock

was increased from 40,000,000 to 120,000,000.

Preferred Stock At February 2, 2002, February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000, there

were 2,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value $0.01, authorized and unissued.

Repurchase Program During the third quarter of Fiscal 1999, the Company’s Board

of Directors authorized a program under which the Company was authorized to purchase up

to $40,000,000 of the Company’s common stock and/or Convertible Debentures through

open market purchases and/or in privately negotiated transactions. On January 10, 2000,

the Board of Directors increased the amount of securities that could be purchased under the

program to $90,000,000. As of January 29, 2000, 3,012,500 shares of the Company’s

common stock had been repurchased for an aggregate purchase price of $89,900,000

(exclusive of brokerage commissions), completing the securities repurchase program. All of

the repurchased shares became treasury shares and may be used for general corporate or

other purposes. No Convertible Debentures were purchased.

Associate Discount Stock Purchase Plan In Fiscal 1999, the Company

established an Associate Discount Stock Purchase Plan (the “Stock Purchase Plan”) through

which participating eligible employees may purchase shares of the Company’s common stock

semiannually, at a price equal to the lower of 85% of the closing price of the Company’s

common stock on the grant date or the purchase date of each semi-annual stock purchase

period. Participating employees pay for their stock purchases under the Stock Purchase Plan

by authorizing limited payroll deductions of up to a maximum of 15% of their compensation.

During Fiscal 2001 and Fiscal 2000, 70,021 and 107,938 shares respectively were issued

pursuant to the Stock Purchase Plan, at an average price per share of $24.49 and $18.80,

respectively. No shares of common stock were previously issued pursuant to the Stock

Purchase Plan. At February 2, 2002, there were 72,041 shares available for future issuance

under this Stock Purchase Plan.

Stock Option Plans In 1989 and 1992, the Company established stock option plans.

In Fiscal 2000 and Fiscal 2001, the Company established stock option and restricted award

plans (the “2000 Plan” and “2002 Plan”, respectively). Under the 2000 Plan, the number

of shares of common stock as to which options and restricted stock may be granted from time

to time may not exceed 1,000,000, of which no more than 250,000 may be granted as
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restricted stock. Under the 2002 Plan, the number of shares of common stock as to which

options and restricted stock may be granted from time to time may not exceed 2,000,000

shares, of which no more than 350,000 may be granted as restricted stock. Both the 2000 and

2002 Plans also include an acceleration clause by which all options not exercisable by their

terms will, upon the occurrence of certain events, become exercisable. At February 2, 2002,

there were no shares reserved for issuance under the 1989 plan, 2,013,301 shares  reserved for

issuance under the 1992 plan, 962,375 shares reserved for issuance under the 2000 Plan, and

2,000,000 shares reserved for issuance under the 2002 Plan. Under the terms of all plans, the

exercise price of any option may not be less than 100% of the fair market value of the common

stock on the date of grant.

Stock options granted prior to 1994 generally vest over a five-year period, with 20%

becoming exercisable immediately upon grant of the option and 20% per year for the next

four years. Stock options granted since 1994 generally vest either (i) over a four-year period,

with 25% becoming exercisable on each of the first four anniversaries of the grant, or (ii) in

seven or nine years with accelerated vesting upon the achievement of specified earnings or

stock price targets within a five-year period. In general, stock options granted under all of

the plans expire ten years from the date of grant. At February 2, 2002, there were no shares

under the 1989 or 1992 plans, 65,148 shares under the 2000 Plan, and 994,900 shares

under the 2002 Plan available for future grant. 

The following table summarizes stock option transactions for the fiscal years ended

February 2, 2002, February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000:

Option Weighted Number
Prices Average Price of Shares

Outstanding Options January 30, 1999 .................... $ 6.80 - $44.13 $20.67 1,391,898
Granted...................................................................... $22.81 - $47.69 $43.56 882,500
Exercised .................................................................. $ 6.80 - $42.50 $18.65 (351,737)
Canceled.................................................................... $11.00 - $44.25 $25.41 (123,980)

Outstanding Options January 29, 2000 .................... $11.50 - $47.69 $31.98 1,798,681
Granted...................................................................... $16.88 - $38.63 $23.72 870,900
Exercised .................................................................. $14.19 - $36.25 $19.22 (110,059)
Canceled.................................................................... $14.19 - $44.81 $26.11 (303,193)

Outstanding Options February 3, 2001 .................... $11.50 - $47.69 $30.21 2,256,329
Granted .................................................................... $25.04 - $37.95 $33.65 1,884,100
Exercised .................................................................. $14.19 - $35.38 $21.13 (213,570)
Canceled .................................................................. $15.50 - $45.00 $30.93 (268,378)
Outstanding Options February 2, 2002 ................ $11.50 - $47.69 $32.48 3,658,481

Options for 729,985, 631,787 and 558,321 shares were exercisable as of February 2, 2002,

February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000, respectively, and had a weighted average exercise

price of $26.96, $24.54 and $20.74 per share, respectively.
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The following table summarizes information concerning options outstanding and

exercisable at February 2, 2002:
Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

Weighted
Average Weighted Weighted

Remaining Average Average
Number Contractual Exercise Number Exercise

Range of Exercise Prices Outstanding Life (years) Price Exercisable Price

$11.50 - $14.31 19,583 5.8 $14.12 15,833 $14.11
$14.32 - $19.08 270,105 5.0 $16.27 230,303 $16.38
$19.09 - $23.84 270,394 6.6 $21.66 137,394 $ 21.19
$23.85 - $28.61 978,959 8.1 $25.53 101,707 $24.23
$28.62 - $33.38 212,420 7.0 $31.19 33,828 $32.58
$33.39 - $38.15 1,158,520 9.1 $37.76 8,003 $35.82
$38.16 - $42.92 63,000 7.7 $40.57 27,750 $40.93
$42.93 - $47.69 685,500 6.7 $44.31 175,167 $44.43
$11.50 - $47.69 3,658,481 7.2 $32.48 729,985 $26.96

The Company accounts for the stock options and the employees’ purchase rights under the Stock

Purchase Plan using the intrinsic value method in accordance with Accounting Principles Board

Opinion No. 25, under which no compensation costs have been recognized for stock option awards

and shares purchased under the Stock Purchase Plan. Had compensation costs of option awards

and employees’ purchase rights been determined under a fair value alternative method as stated

in SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation”, the Company would have been

required to prepare a fair value model for such options and employees’ purchase rights, and record

such amount in the consolidated financial statements as compensation expense. Pro forma net

income before extraordinary loss and net income per share before extraordinary loss, on a diluted

basis, after taking into account such expense, would have been as follows:

Fiscal Years Ended

February 2, February 3, January 29, 
(in thousands, except per share amounts) 2002 2001 2000

Net income:
As reported............................................................ $29,105 $52,363 $64,531
Pro forma .............................................................. $26,831 $49,964 $63,917

Basic earnings per share:
As reported............................................................ $   1.01 $   1.83 $   2.25
Pro forma .............................................................. $   0.93 $   1.75 $   2.20

Diluted earnings per share:
As reported............................................................ $   1.00 $   1.76 $   2.08
Pro forma .............................................................. $   0.92 $   1.69 $   2.03

The fair value of each option grant is estimated at the date of the grant using the Black-

Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

Fiscal Years Ended

February 2, February 3, January 29, 
2002 2001 2000

Expected volatility .................................................... 82.2% 69.7% 49.1%
Risk-free interest rate................................................ 5.6% 5.9% 4.9%
Expected life (years) .................................................. 4.5 4.0 4.0
Dividend yield ............................................................ — — —
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In 1994, the Company’s 1992 stock option plan was amended and restated to include

restricted stock and unit awards. A unit represents the right to receive the cash value of a

share of common stock on the date the restrictions on the unit lapse. The restrictions on

grants generally lapse over a four-year period from the date of the grant. In the event a

grantee terminates employment with the Company, any restricted stock or restricted

units remaining subject to restrictions are forfeited. During Fiscal 1999, 2000 and 2001,

certain executives were awarded restricted common stock and, in some cases, restricted

units. The resulting unearned compensation expense, based upon the market value on

the date of grants, was charged to stockholders’ equity and is being amortized over the

restricted period.

Stockholder Rights Plan On May 18, 2000, the Board of Directors of the Company

adopted a Stockholder Rights Plan, pursuant to which Rights were distributed as a dividend

at the rate of one Right for each share of common stock of the Company held by

stockholders of record as of the close of business on May 30, 2000. Each Right entitles

stockholders to buy one unit of a share of a new series of preferred stock for $125.

The Rights generally will be exercisable only if a person or group acquires beneficial

ownership of 15% or more of the Voting Power of the Company as represented by the

Company’s common stock or commences a tender or exchange offer upon consummation of

which such person or group would beneficially own 15% or more of the Voting Power of

the Company, as represented by the Company’s common stock. The Rights will expire on

May 18, 2010.

9. Extraordinary Item
On July 22, 1999, the Company applied the proceeds received from the issuance of its

Convertible Debentures to redeem the outstanding 83⁄4% Notes. This resulted in an

extraordinary charge to earnings in Fiscal 1999 of $962,000, net of income tax benefit

of $641,000.

10. Income Taxes
The provision for income taxes for the fiscal years ended February 2, 2002, February 3,

2001, and January 29, 2000 consists of the following:
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Fiscal Years Ended

February 2, February 3, January 29,
(in thousands) 2002 2001 2000

Federal:
Current .................................................................. $27,492 $38,082 $41,682
Deferred ................................................................ (4,359) (3,047) (3,033)
Total federal .......................................................... 23,133 35,035 38,649

State and local:
Current .................................................................. 2,589 6,476 11,856
Deferred ................................................................ (756) (817) (809)
Total state and local .............................................. 1,833 5,659 11,047

Foreign:
Current .................................................................. 591 471 525
Deferred ................................................................ — (130) —
Total foreign .......................................................... 591 341 525

Total ...................................................................... $25,557 $41,035 $50,221

The reconciliation between the provision for income taxes and the provision for income taxes

at the federal statutory rate for the fiscal years ended February 2, 2002, February 3, 2001

and January 29, 2000 is as follows:

Fiscal Years Ended

February 2, February 3, January 29,
(in thousands, except percentages) 2002 2001 2000

Income before income taxes and extraordinary
loss ...................................................................... $54,662 $93,398 $115,714

Federal statutory rate ................................................ 35% 35% 35%

Provision for income taxes at federal statutory rate $19,132 $32,689 $  40,500
State and local income taxes, net of federal

income tax benefit .................................................. 2,916 4,751 6,278
Non-deductible amortization of goodwill .................. 3,500 3,500 3,500
Earnings of foreign subsidiaries ................................ 29 78 79 
Other ...................................................................... (20) 17 (136) 
Provision for income taxes ........................................ $25,557 $41,035 $  50,221

The tax effects of significant items comprising the Company’s deferred tax assets as of

February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001 are as follows:

February 2, February 3, 
(in thousands) 2002 2001

Current:
Inventory ........................................................................................................ $5,929 $4,375
Accrued expenses.......................................................................................... 6,666 3,364
Real estate .................................................................................................... (2,819) (2,087)

Total current ...................................................................................................... $9,776 $5,652

Noncurrent:
Accrued expenses.......................................................................................... $     — $  983
Depreciation and amortization ...................................................................... (1,970) (2,616)
Rent expense ................................................................................................ 6,057 5,510
Other .............................................................................................................. 765 (16)

Total noncurrent ................................................................................................ $4,852 $3,861
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Income taxes provided reflect the current and deferred tax consequences of events that have

been recognized in the Company’s consolidated financial statements or tax returns. U.S. federal

income taxes are provided on unremitted foreign earnings, except those that are considered

permanently reinvested, which at February 2, 2002 amounted to approximately $6,803,000.

However, if these earnings were not considered permanently reinvested, under current law, the

incremental tax on such undistributed earnings would be approximately $2,148,000.

11. Retirement Plans 

Savings Plan. Ann Taylor maintains a defined contribution 401(k) savings plan for

substantially all full-time employees of Ann Taylor and its subsidiaries. Participants may

contribute to the plan an aggregate of up to 10% of their annual earnings. Ann Taylor makes

a matching contribution of 50% with respect to the first 3% of each participant’s annual

earnings contributed to the plan. Ann Taylor’s contributions to the plan for Fiscal 2001,

Fiscal 2000 and Fiscal 1999 were $950,000, $792,000 and $697,000, respectively.

Pension Plan. Substantially all full-time employees of Ann Taylor and its subsidiaries are

covered under a noncontributory defined benefit pension plan. The pension plan calculates

benefits based on a career average formula. Ann Taylor’s funding policy for the plan is to

contribute annually the amount necessary to provide for benefits based on accrued service and

projected pay increases. Plan assets consist primarily of cash, equity and fixed income securities.

The following table provides information for the pension plan at February 2, 2002, 

February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000:

Fiscal Years Ended

February 2, February 3, January 29,
(in thousands) 2002 2001 2000

Change in benefit obligation:
Benefit obligation, beginning of year .................... $6,782 $4,954 $4,642
Service cost .......................................................... 1,524 1,206 1,129
Interest .................................................................. 523 442 340
Actuarial loss ........................................................ 1,135 912 19
Benefits paid.......................................................... (941) (732) (1,176)
Benefit obligation, end of year .............................. 9,023 6,782 4,954

Change in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets, beginning of year .......... 9,644 9,489 7,486
Actual return on plan assets.................................. (1,414) 887 763
Employer contribution .......................................... 1,838 — 2,416
Benefits paid.......................................................... (941) (732) (1,176)
Fair value of plan assets, end of year.................... 9,127 9,644 9,489

Funded status (fair value of plan assets less
benefit obligation) .................................................. 104 2,862 4,535

Unrecognized net actuarial (gain)/loss ...................... 2,710 (763) (1,621)
Unrecognized prior service cost................................ 51 57 63
Prepaid benefit cost .................................................. $2,865 $2,156 $2,977
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Net pension cost includes the following components:

Fiscal Years Ended

February 2, February 3, January 29,
(in thousands) 2002 2001 2000

Service cost .............................................................. $1,524 $1,206 $1,129
Interest cost .............................................................. 523 442 340
Expected return on assets ........................................ (924) (831) (776)
Amortization of prior gains ........................................ — (1) (22)
Amortization of prior service cost ............................ 6 6 6
Net periodic pension cost ........................................ $1,129 $  822 $   677

For the fiscal years ended February 2, 2002, February 3, 2001 and January 29, 2000, the

following actuarial assumptions were used:

Fiscal Years Ended

February 2, February 3, January 29,
2002 2001 2000

Discount rate ............................................................ 7.50% 7.75% 8.25%
Long-term rate of return on assets .......................... 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%
Rate of increase in future compensation .................. 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

12. Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited)

Quarter

(in thousands, except per share amounts) First Second Third Fourth

Fiscal 2001
Net sales .............................................. $307,090 $310,292 $310,804 $371,387
Gross profit............................................ 159,652 152,003 167,875 168,235
Net income (loss) .................................. $  10,944 $   6,399 $ 12,094 $     (332)

Basic earnings (loss) per share.............. $0.38 $0.22 $0.42 $(0.01)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share .......... $0.37 $0.22 $0.40 $(0.01)

Fiscal 2000
Net sales .............................................. $277,068 $306,252 $305,876 $343,580
Gross profit............................................ 148,596 143,808 170,438 147,898
Net income............................................ $  11,282 $  13,426 $ 23,877 $  3,778

Basic earnings per share ...................... $0.39 $0.47 $0.83 $0.13
Diluted earnings per share .................... $0.38 $0.45 $0.78 $0.13

The sum of the quarterly per share data may not equal the annual amounts due to changes

in the weighted average shares and share equivalents outstanding. Conversion of the

Convertible Debentures into common stock is not included in the computation of diluted

earnings per share for the second and fourth quarters of Fiscal 2001 and the fourth quarter

of Fiscal 2000 due to the antidilutive effect of the conversion.
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13. Subsequent Event
On February 4, 2002, the Company sold the assets associated with its Ann Taylor credit card

accounts to World Financial Network National Bank (the “Bank”). In connection with the

sale, the Company contracted with Alliance Data Systems Corporation (“ADS”), the Bank’s

affiliated servicer, to provide private label credit card services to proprietary Ann Taylor credit

card customers. Under the terms of the transaction, ADS will manage the Ann Taylor credit

card program, and pay the Company a percentage of all collected finance charges. The

Company believes that having ADS provide these services rather than continuing to handle

this program in-house will further strengthen the Company’s relationship with its clients, and

aid in the growth of the Ann Taylor credit card.
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management’s report
on financial information

Management is responsible for the integrity and consistency of our financial reporting. The

consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted

accounting principles, using management’s best estimates and informed judgments where

necessary and appropriate.

In fulfilling its responsibility for the reliability of financial information, Management

has established and maintains accounting systems and procedures appropriately supported

by internal accounting controls. In Management’s estimation, the cost of these controls does

not exceed the expected benefits being derived. Such controls include, but are not limited to,

the selection and training of qualified personnel, an organizational structure providing for

the division of responsibility, communication of requirements for compliance with approved

accounting, control and business practices, and an internal audit function. Although no

system can ensure that all errors or irregularities have been eliminated, Management believes

that the internal accounting controls in place provide reasonable assurance that assets are

safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition, transactions are executed in

accordance with Management’s authorization and the financial records are reliable for

preparing the consolidated financial statements and maintaining accountability for assets.

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors, comprising four outside

independent directors, is responsible for recommending to the Board of Directors the

selection of the Company’s independent auditors and meets periodically with Management,

the independent auditors and Ann Taylor’s internal auditors to ensure that they are carrying

out their responsibilities. The Committee also is responsible for performing an oversight role

by reviewing and monitoring the financial, accounting and auditing procedures of the

Company. The Company’s independent auditors and internal auditors have full and free

access to the Audit Committee with and without Management’s presence.



48

independent
auditors’ report

To the Stockholders of ANNTAYLOR STORES CORPORATION:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of AnnTaylor Stores

Corporation and its subsidiaries, as of February 2, 2002 and February 3, 2001 and the

related consolidated statements of income, stockholders’ equity and cash flows for each of

the three fiscal years in the period ended February 2, 2002. These financial statements are

the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion

on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted

in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit

to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material

misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts

and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting

principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the

overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable

basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material

respects, the financial position of the Company and its subsidiaries at February 2, 2002 and

February 3, 2001 and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three

fiscal years in the period ended February 2, 2002 in conformity with accounting principles

generally accepted in the United States of America.

New York, New York

March 1, 2002
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market for registrant’s common equity
and related stockholder matters

The Company’s common stock is listed and traded on the New York Stock Exchange under

the symbol ANN. The number of holders of record of common stock at March 1, 2002 was

564. The following table sets forth the high and low sale prices for the common stock on the

New York Stock Exchange during Fiscal 2001 and Fiscal 2000.

Market Price

High Low

Fiscal Year 2001
Fourth quarter .................................................................................................... $39.35 $23.80
Third quarter ...................................................................................................... 35.70 21.10
Second quarter .................................................................................................. 39.29 29.25
First quarter........................................................................................................ 30.90 23.25

Fiscal Year 2000
Fourth quarter .................................................................................................... $39.38 $18.25
Third quarter ...................................................................................................... 44.88 24.75
Second quarter .................................................................................................. 39.38 19.13
First quarter........................................................................................................ 28.63 15.00

The Company has never paid cash dividends on the common stock and does not intend to

pay cash dividends in the foreseeable future. As a holding company, the Company’s ability

to pay dividends is dependent upon the receipt of dividends or other payments from

its subsidiaries, including the Company’s direct wholly owned subsidiary AnnTaylor. The

payment of dividends by Ann Taylor to the Company is subject to certain restrictions under

Ann Taylor’s Credit Facility described under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Liquidity and Capital Resources”. The

payment of cash dividends on the common stock by the Company is also subject to certain

restrictions contained in the Company’s guarantee of Ann Taylor’s obligations under the

Credit Facility. Any determination to pay cash dividends in the future will be at the discretion

of the Company’s Board of Directors and will be dependent upon the Company’s consolidated

results of operations, financial condition, contractual restrictions and other factors deemed

relevant at that time by the Company’s Board of Directors.
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five-year selected 
financial data

All fiscal years for which financial information is set forth below had 52 weeks, except the

fiscal year ended February 3, 2001 which had 53 weeks. 

Fiscal Years Ended

Feb. 2, Feb. 3, Jan. 29, Jan. 30, Jan. 31,
(in thousands, except per share amounts) 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998

Consolidated Income Statement Information:
Net sales ... .................................................... $1,299,573 $1,232,776 $1,084,519 $911,939 $781,028
Retirement of assets .................................... — — — 3,633 —
Income before extraordinary loss .................. 29,105 52,363 65,493 39,324 11,997
Extraordinary loss .......................................... — — 962 — 173
Net income .................................................. $    29,105 $    52,363 $    64,531 $ 39,324 $ 11,824

Basic earnings per share before
extraordinary loss ...................................... $       1.01 $       1.83 $       2.25 $     1.53 $     0.47

Extraordinary loss per share .......................... — — 0.03 — 0.01
Basic earnings per share................................ $       1.01 $       1.83 $       2.22 $     1.53 $     0.46

Diluted earnings per share before
extraordinary loss ...................................... $       1.00 $       1.76 $       2.08 $     1.44 $     0.47

Extraordinary loss per share .......................... — — 0.03 — 0.01
Diluted earnings per share ............................ $       1.00 $       1.76 $       2.05 $     1.44 $     0.46

Weighted average shares outstanding .......... 28,883 28,608 29,021 25,715 25,628
Weighted average shares outstanding, 

assuming dilution ...................................... 31,511 31,221 32,849 31,006 25,693

Consolidated Balance Sheet Information 
(at end of period):

Working capital .............................................. $  189,239 $   172,767 $  151,368 $168,708 $122,181
Goodwill, net.................................................. 286,579 297,619 308,659 319,699 330,739
Total assets .................................................... 882,986 848,115 765,117 775,417 683,661
Total debt.......................................................... 119,530 117,610 115,785 105,157 106,276
Preferred securities .......................................... — — — 96,624 96,391
Stockholders’ equity ........................................ 612,129 574,029 515,622 432,699 384,107
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board of directors

Gerald S. Armstrong
m a n a g i n g  d i r e c t o r , a r e n a  c a p i t a l  p a r t n e r s , l l c
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Wesley E. Cantrell
r e t i r e d  c h a i r m a n  a n d  c h i e f  e x e c u t i v e  o f f i c e r , l a n i e r  w o r l d w i d e , i n c .

Barry Erdos
a n n  t a y l o r  c h i e f  o p e r a t i n g  o f f i c e r

Robert C. Grayson
m a n a g e m e n t  c o n s u l t a n t

Ronald W. Hovsepian
m a n a g i n g  d i r e c t o r , i n t e r n e t  c a p i t a l  g r o u p  ( i c g )

Rochelle B. Lazarus
c h a i r m a n  a n d  c h i e f  e x e c u t i v e  o f f i c e r , o g i lv y  &  m a t h e r  w o r l d w i d e

Hanne M. Merriman
r e t a i l  c o n s u l t a n t

J. Patrick Spainhour
a n n  t a y l o r  c h a i r m a n  a n d  c h i e f  e x e c u t i v e  o f f i c e r
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shareholder information

Corporate Offices
142 West 57th Street, New York, NY 10019

Telephone: (800) 677-6788 or (212) 541-3300

Annual Meeting The 2002 Annual Meeting of Stockholders is scheduled for 9:00 A.M.

on Thursday, May 2, 2002 at The Peninsula Hotel, 700 Fifth Avenue (at 55th St.), New

York, New York 10019.

Financial and Other Company Information: A copy of the Company’s Annual

Report on Form 10-K (exclusive of exhibits) for the fiscal year ended February 2, 2002 is

available without charge through our web site, http://investor.anntaylor.com or upon written

request to Investor Relations Department, AnnTaylor Stores Corporation, 142 West 57th

Street, New York, NY 10019. You may also call us at (800) 934-6668, Mailbox 9595.

In addition, recent filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (including Form 10-K),

quarterly earnings results and monthly sales reports are available through our web site at

http://investor.anntaylor.com.

Web site Product information is available at our Online Store at www.anntaylor.com.

Stock Exchange Listing The common stock of AnnTaylor Stores Corporation is

listed for trading on the New York Stock Exchange (Trading Symbol: ANN).

Registrar and Transfer Agent Questions about shares registered in your name,

change of name or address, lost stock certificates and related matters should be directed to

the Company’s Common Stock Registrar and Transfer Agent:

Mellon Investor Services, LLC

85 Challenger Road

Ridgefield Park, NJ 07660

(800) 851-9677

www.mellon-investor.com

Independent Auditors
Deloitte & Touche LLP, New York, NY 

www.deloitte.com


